# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Osmetech Technology, Inc.		05/04/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GenMark Diagnostics, Inc.	
Street Address:	757 S. Raymond Ave	
City:	Pasadena	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91105	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77841387	GENMARK	
Serial Number:	77525030	OSMETECH	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)442-1001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415-442-1000

Email: jennifer.evans@morganlewis.com Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Address Line 1: One Market, Spear Street Tower Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	067456-2000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer C. Evans
Signature:	/jennifer c. evans/
Date:	05/17/2010 TRADEMARK

900162389 **REEL: 004207 FRAME: 0480** 

Total Attachments: 3

source=Osmetech Technology to GenMark Diagnostics#page1.tif source=Osmetech Technology to GenMark Diagnostics#page2.tif source=Osmetech Technology to GenMark Diagnostics#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004207 FRAME: 0481

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the marks and the trademark applications/registrations set forth on Schedule A (hereinafter "Marks") and the goodwill developed through the use of the Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights to the Marks and the registrations therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its entire right, title, interest in and to the Marks and the application therefor, and the goodwill of the business connected with the Marks that are currently in use. Further, as to the trademark applications based on Assignor's intended use of the trademark, the Assignor assigns to Asignee as well that portion of the business the mark represents as required by 15 U.S.C. Section 1060. The assignment of rights includes assignment of the right to sue for and receive all damages from past infringements of the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

(Signature page follows)

DB2/21668551.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004207 FRAME: 0482

OSMETECH TECHNOLOGY, INC.
By: Shu Faz Kayyen
Title: CEO
Date:
GENMARK DIAGNOSTICS, INC. By:
3 34
Name: John Fair Kayyens
Title: CEO and President
Date:

# Schedule A

# **Applications**

Country	<u>Mark</u>	App. Number
United	GENMARK	77/841,387
States		
United	OSMETECH	77/525,030
States		
Canada	GENMARK	1475483
Australia	GENMARK	A0019299*
China	GENMARK	A0019299*
European	GENMARK	A0019299*
Community		
Japan	GENMARK	A0019299*

<sup>\*</sup> Madrid Protocol filing

DB2/21668551.i

**RECORDED: 05/17/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004207 FRAME: 0484